WDFW Reply to Ecology on Eells Springs Hatchery Pollution Abatement Pond

From: Knudsen, Cindy J (DFW)

Sent: Wednesday, January 02, 2013 11:14 AM

To: Mercuri, Joyce (ECY); Drumright, Mike (ECY); Mendoza, Sonia (ECY); Cornett,

Deborah (ECY); Zeigler, Robert C (DFW)

Cc: Knudsen, Cindy J (DFW)

Subject: WDFW - Eells Springs Hatchery Pollution Abatement Pond (SM:12-5835)

To Washington State Department of Ecology,

This email is in response to your letter dated December 21, 2012 for the Eells Springs Hatchery Pollution Abatement Pond (SM:12-5835).

Joyce Mercuri: Toxics Cleanup

If contamination is suspected, discovered, or occurs during excavation activities conducted during construction of the WDFW Eells Springs Pollution Abatement Pond, then WDFW will conduct testing of the potentially contaminated soil or groundwater. If contamination of soil or groundwater is present, then Ecology (Environmental Report Tracking System Coordinator SW Regional Office) will be notified. If subsequent cleanup is required, then Ecology's Toxic Cleanup Program will be notified.

Mike Drumright: Waste 2 Resources

All materials discarded during construction of the Eells Springs Pollution Abatement Pond that can be recycled, will be recycled to reduce waste generated by this project. Information about recycling locations can be found at 1-800-RECYCLE.

Sonia Mendoza: SEPA Reviewer

Water Quality Contact: Deborah Cornett

To avoid discharge of sediment laden runoff or other pollutants to the waters of the state, all appropriate Best Management Practices control measures will be in place during construction to prevent erosion. All disposal of construction debris will be staged in uplands areas out of floodplain where they cannot re enter Hunter Creek.

Thank you for your interest in our project. If you have any further questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely, Cindy

Cindy Knudsen

Washington State Fish and Wildlife Fish and Wildlife Biologist - Permitting 600 Capitol Way North Olympia, WA. 98501 360 902 8422 cindy.knudsen@dfw.wa.gov